
 

Neuadd Cyngor Ceredigion, Penmorfa, 
Aberaeron, Ceredigion SA46 0PA 

ceredigion.gov.uk 
 

 

1 
 

09/03/23 
 
 
 
 
 

Dear Sir / Madam 
 
I write to inform you that a Meeting of the Licensing Committee – Taxis and other 
matters (non-statutory) will be held HYBRID - NEUADD CYNGOR CEREDIGION, 
PENMORFA, ABERAERON / REMOTELY VIA VIDEO CONFERRENCE on 
Thursday, 16 March 2023 at 10.00 am for the transaction of the following business: 
  
1.   Apologies  

  
2.   Disclosures of Personal / Prejudicial interest  

  
3.   To confirm the Minutes of the Meeting of the Licensing Committee 

held on 06 October 2022  and to consider any matters arising from 
those Minutes (Pages 3 - 4) 
  

4.   General Update (Pages 5 - 8) 
 

 
 

Members are reminded to sign the Attendance Register 
 

A Translation Services will be provided at this meeting and those present are 
welcome to speak in Welsh or English at the meeting. 

 
 
Yours faithfully 

 
Miss Lowri Edwards 
Corporate Lead Officer: Democratic Services 
 
To:  Chairman and Members of Licensing Committee – Taxis and other 
matters (non-statutory) 
 The remaining Members of the Council for information only. 

Public Document Pack

http://www.ceredigion.gov.uk/


This page is intentionally left blank



 

1 
 

Minutes of the Meeting of LICENSING COMMITTEE – TAXIS AND OTHER MATTERS 
(NON-STATUTORY)  

Held Hybrid – Neuadd Cyngor Ceredigion, Penmorfa, Aberaeron/remotely via video 
conference on Thursday, 06 October 2022 

 
 
PRESENT;  Councillor Euros Davies (Chair), Councillors Elaine Evans, Eryl Evans, 
Keith Evans Paul Hinge, Gwyn James and John Roberts  

 
Officers in attendance:   Mr Alun Williams – Corporate Lead Officer – Policy & 
Performance, Mrs Carwen Evans – Corporate Manager, Public Protection Policy and 
Performance, Mr Gareth Rees – Senior Licensing Officer, Mrs Dana Jones, 
Democratic and Standards Officer 

 
(10:20am-10:50am) 

 
 

 
 

5 Apologies 
Councillor Steve Davies, Endaf Edwards and Caryl Roberts apologised for 
their inability to attend the meeting. 
 
Councillor Amanda Edwards apologised for her inability to attend the 
meeting as she was on other Council duties.  
 

6 Declaration of personal interest/prejudicial interest 
None. 
 

7 To confirm the Minutes of the Meeting of the Licensing Committee held 
on 14 July 2022 and to consider any matters arising from those Minutes 
It was RESOLVED to confirm as a true record the minutes of the meeting of 
the Committee held on the 14 July 2022 subject to noting that Councillor 
Paul Hinge had tendered his apologies. 
 
Matters arsing 
None. 
 

8 General Update - Taxis and other matters (Non-Statutory) 
Consideration was given to the General Update report on Taxis and other 
matters (Non-Statutory). The report had been presented in order to advise 
Members of activity undertaken by the Licensing Section since the last 
Committee meeting and also advise on current work being undertaken. 
 
An update on the following was provided:- 

• Revision of Hackney Carriage (Taxi) Fares  
• Taxi Hearing - (Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) act 

1976) 
• Welsh Government Consultation – National Transport Delivery Plan: 

2022-2027 - Taxi Decarbonisation Action Plan, Legislation and Policy 

Page 3

Agenda Item 3



 

2 
 

Reform, Licensing Reform and National Standards for Taxis and 
PHVs, Integrated Ticketing and Journey Planning 

 
It was AGREED to note the report for information . 
 
 
Following questions from the floor, it was AGREED to note the update 
provided. 
 
It was also noted that a Member workshop had considered the consultation 
on the National Transport Delivery Plan 2022 and had responded 
accordingly. 
 

9 Any Other Business 
It was AGREED that the Chair and Vice-Chair of the committee would 
prepare a scoping document to consider a Forward Work Programme for the 
Committee. It was reported that the Enforcement Policy could be presented 
at the next meeting as it would be a useful document to new Members on the 
Committee.  
 
Confirmed at the Meeting of the Licencing Committee held on 16 March 
2023 

 
 

Chairman:   
 

Date:   

Page 4



CEREDIGION COUNTY COUNCIL 
  
Report to: Licensing Committee (Non-Statutory Committee) 
  
Date of meeting: 16 March 2023 
  
Title: General Update 
  
Purpose of the report: For information 
  
 
The Public Health (Wales) Act 2017 Part 4 (Special Procedures)  
Mandatory national licensing scheme for special procedures (acupuncture, 
piercing, electrolysis and tattooing).  
 
‘Special procedures’ are defined in the Public Health (Wales) Act 2017 as acupuncture, 
body piercing, electrolysis and tattooing. These are non-surgical aesthetic or therapeutic 
procedures involving perforation of an individual’s tissue, skin or mucous membrane and 
insertion of needles, jewellery, objects or permanent/semi-permanent ink or pigments. 
These procedures are therefore capable of causing harm to human health.  
 
The current legislative framework to ensure sustainable good standards of infection 
control and consistent enforcement is inadequate.  Infection prevention and control 
standards for this industry are limited and not widely accepted by the sector. The Local 
Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1982 (‘the 1982 Act’) is the primary means 
of enforcing standards in this sector through the application of a registration scheme. 
However, the requirement for local authorities to adopt this scheme is voluntary and 
those that have adopted it cannot refuse registration of the individual or premises unless 
they have been convicted of an offence under Part VIII of the 1982 Act. 
 
The new scheme aims to reduce infections, eliminate poor working practices and will 
create a central public register for licensed practitioners and approved business 
premises. 
 
It is the final phase of changes introduced under the Public Health (Wales) Act 2017 to 
improve standards of infection prevention and control in the industry. 
 
There are an estimated 3,516 practitioners operating in Wales who will need to be 
licensed, and 1,868 premises that will require approval under the new mandatory 
licensing scheme. Applicant will have to successfully obtain a Level 2 Award in Infection 
Prevention and Control.  
 
A 12-week consultation has been launched by Welsh Government to seek the views of 
all stakeholders, including practitioners, local authorities and the public.  The consultation 
was launched in January 2023 and will close on 19th April 2023.Details of the consultation 
can be found at Special Procedures Licensing Scheme for Wales - Consultation 
document (gov.wales) 
 
 
 

Page 5

Agenda Item 4

https://www.gov.wales/sites/default/files/consultations/2023-01/consultation-document_0.pdf#:%7E:text=Consultation%20Document%20Overview%20This%20consultation%20seeks%20views%20on,licensing%20scheme%20by%20making%20various%20sets%20of%20regulations.
https://www.gov.wales/sites/default/files/consultations/2023-01/consultation-document_0.pdf#:%7E:text=Consultation%20Document%20Overview%20This%20consultation%20seeks%20views%20on,licensing%20scheme%20by%20making%20various%20sets%20of%20regulations.


Licensing Annual Performance - General Report 
 
During the period 01/02/2022 – 31/01/2023 the licensing team have continued to receive 
and process a large number of licensing applications, renewals and transfers and 
amendments to licences. The team also investigates complaints involving the wide 
variety of licensing areas they are responsible for. In addition, the team receive and 
process a large number of Freedom of Information requests (FOI’s), which often requires 
a certain amount of research and preparation in order to provide a response.  
 
A summary of the number of licence applications and service requests (excluding the 
Licensing Act 2003 and Gambling Act 2005 licence applications) is contained in the 
following table.  
 
 

Types of Licences Issued: Taxis No. 
Taxi / Private Hire Vehicle 138 
Dual Driver 76 
Private Hire Operator 4 
 218 

 
Types of Licences Issued: Animal Licensing No. 
Animal Boarding 8 
Home Boarding  7 
Dangerous Wild Animals 0 
Pet Shop 1 
Dog Breeding 32 
Riding Establishments 5 
Zoos 0 
Performing Animals - New 3 
 56 

 
Other Types of Licences Issued: Miscellaneous No. 
Caravan Control and Development Act 1960 – 
(Transfers) 

3 

Mobile Homes Act Applications 5 
Body Decoration 3 
Petroleum 6 
Explosives 3 
Film Classification 10 
Scrap Metal Dealer 6 
House to House Collections 9 
Street Collections 20 
 65 

 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 

Page 6



Recommendation(s): Members receive this report for information. 
 

Reason for recommendation To advise elected Members of activity 
undertaken by the Licensing Section since the 
last Committee meeting and other relevant 
information. 
 

Policy Framework: The statutory functions delivered by the 
Licensing Team is a fundamental element of 
Public Protection policy framework. 
 

Corporate Priorities Boosting the Economy, Supporting 
Businesses and Enabling Employment 

 
Finance and procurement 
implications: 
 

Within budget 

Service Area Policy, Performance and Public Protection 
  
Statutory Powers: 
 
 
 

Licensing Act 2003, Gambling Act 2005 and 
any Regulations made under the Acts. 

Background Papers  None 
  
Corporate Lead Officer: Alun Williams (Policy & Performance) 

 
Reporting Officer: Anne-Louise Davies (Trading Standards & 

Licensing Manager) & Gareth Rees (Senior 
Licensing Officer) 
 

Date: 22 February 2023 
 
 
 
  
 
  

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 To confirm the Minutes of the Meeting of the Licensing Committee held on 06 October 2022  and to consider any matters arising from those Minutes
	4 General Update



Minutes of the meeting


 

1 
 

Minutes of the Meeting of LICENSING COMMITTEE – TAXIS AND OTHER MATTERS 
(NON-STATUTORY) 

held Hybrid - Neuadd Cyngor Ceredigion, Penmorfa, Aberaeron / 
remotely via video conference on Thursday, 16 March 2023 

  
 

PRESENT;  Councillor Paul Hinge (Chair), Councillors Amanda Edwards, Endaf 
Edwards ,Eryl Evans, Keith Evans, Gwyn James, Ann Bowen Morgan, Caryl 
Roberts and John Roberts  
 
Also in attendance:  
 
Officers in attendance:   Mrs Carwen Evans – Corporate Manager, Public 
Protection , Policy and Performance, Miss Anne-Louise Davies, Trading Standards 
& Licensing Manager, Mr Gareth Rees – Senior Licensing Officer,  Ms Nia Jones, 
Corporate Manger -Democratic Services, Mrs Dana Jones, Democratic and 
Standards Officer 

 
            (11:00am-11:20am) 

 
 

1 Apologies 
Councillor Wyn Evans apologised for his inability to attend the meeting. 
 

2 Disclosures of Personal / Prejudicial interest 
None. 
 

3 To confirm the Minutes of the Meeting of the Licensing Committee held 
on 06 October 2022  and to consider any matters arising from those 
Minutes 
It was RESOLVED to confirm as a true record the minutes of the meeting of 
the Committee held on the 06 October 2022. 
  
Matters arsing 
None. 
 

4 General Update 
Consideration was given to the General Update report on Taxis and other 
matters (Non-Statutory). The report had been presented in order to advise 
Members of activity undertaken by the Licensing Section since the last 
Committee meeting and also advise on current work being undertaken. 
  
An update on the following was provided:- 
•         The Public Health (Wales) Act 2017 Part 4 (Special Procedures)  
Mandatory national licensing scheme for special procedures (acupuncture, 
piercing, electrolysis and tattooing) 
•         Licensing Annual Performance - General Report 
  
  
It was AGREED to note the report for information . 



 

2 
 

 
Confirmed at the Meeting of the Licensing Committee – Taxis and other 

matters (non-statutory) held on 5 October 2023 
 

Chairman:   
 

Date:   


